. IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT
' HOLDEN AT LAGOS NIGERIA
ON MONDAY THE 23°° DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018. -
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE
JUSTICE L.N OWEIRO
JUDGE

SUIT NO: FHCIL/ICS/M 7512018

BETWEEN:

CHARLES AIYEY! prvsenaes T LAGPONT
AND

ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES

COMMISSION : wesvars  TRHCAOEAINLIEI T

JUDGMENT
This is an Application for the e-nf;arcement of Fundameﬁtéé Rights
dated 5% January, 2019 and filed same date. The Applicant is seeking
the intervention of the Court for the enforcement of his Fundamental

i Rights said to have been contravened in the following terms:

{1) A DECLARATION that the arrest and detention
of the Applicant for 12 days between 11"
December, 2018 and 22™ December, 2018 and
| the subsequent invitations and detention of the
Applicant for the non-appearance of Chief
Jerome ltepu is illegal, unlawful, ,
-unconstitutional, null and void as it violates the
Applicant's Fundamental Rights as guaranteed
‘under Sections 34, 35, and 41 of the Federal
Republit of Nigeria 1999 (as Amended) and
Arlicles 2, 5, 6 and 12 of the Africa Charter on




(i)

{1ii})

v}

i

{v}

(vi)

Human and Peenies Rights (E?atificat?on and.
Enforcement) Act Gap A9, ews of the F ’*d\,rai i
Republic of N‘;geﬂa 2004. - e

A DECLARATION that the several invitation of
the Applicant by the Respondent numbering over
10 times between July, 2018 and January, 2019
with threat of further detention for failure to
produce Chief Jerome liepu is illegal, unlawful,
unconstitutional, null and void as they constitute 2
gross violation of the Applicant’'s Fundamental
Rights as guaranteed under Sections 34, 35 and
44 of the Co&sizimﬁc}ﬂ of the Federal Republic of

X3z Niom AT - el
Migeria, 1999 {(as Amended).

A DECLARATION that the freezing of the
Applicant’s Bank Account No: 3001383877 with
the First Bank of Nigeria Plc. By the Respondent
since 2™ December, 2018 is illegal, unlawful,
unconstitutional, null and void as it constiiules a
gross violation of the Applicant’s Fundamental
Rights as guaranteed under Section 34, 35 and
44 of the Constitution of the Federal Repubtic of
Nigeria 1859 { as Amended).

AN ORDER directmg the Respondent, its officers,
agents, servants, privies or otherwise howsoever
to forthwith cease from harassing, intimidating
and threatening the Applicant with arrest,
detention on the subject matier of non-production
of Chief Jerome itepu.

AN ORDER directing the Respondent to pay the
sum of N500,000,000.00 {Five Hundred 3*? §‘ il
Naira) to the Applicant as exemplary and
aggravated damages for illegal and unlawful
arrest and detention and the illegal, unlawful and

unconstitutional freezing of the Applicant’s Bank
Account No: 3001383877 with First Bank of
Nigeria Plc.

AN ORDER of perpetual injunction resiraining the
Respondent, its officers, agents, servants, privies

2



or otherwise howsoever from further arresting -
and detaining the Applicant with respect to the
issue of standing as a Surety to Chiel Jerome

{tepu. '

{vii} AND FOR SUGH further Order or orders as this
Honourable Court may deem fit to make in the
circumstance of this case.

The Application is accompanied by a statement setling out the
above reliefs and the grounds for the relief. The facts relied upon by ihe
Applicant are contained in a 24 paragzéph affidavit deposed o by the
Applicant.

Applicant said he stood as Surety for a friend of his who was inthe
custody of the Defendant. The said friend, Chief Jerome lepu, was
released o him on 4™ February, 2018. There were negotiation between
chief ltepu and rest on an out amicable setfiement. The negotiations

broke down.

On 10™ December, 2018 applicant went to his Bank, First Bank
plc. fo withdraw some money from his Account Mo: 3001383877 but he
could not because resiriction has been placed on the account by the
Respondent. When he went to the Respondent’s office to enquire why,
he was fold that Chief ltepu has refused to honour further invitations
hence the action. The f;‘app%‘icant was arrested and detained at the
Respondent’s office and thrown into one of their Celis on : December,
2018. He was kept there incommunicado for 24 hours. All efforts for his
release on administrative bail fail. He was released on bail on 22™

December, 2018 after twelve (12) days of détenticn-

The Applicant said that even after his release on bail his Bank
Account remains frozen till date; that the Respondent told him they will

not defreeze the account until he produced the said Jerome Ei;@pu; that

his family is going through hardship. X e




The Respondent in opposition filed a 34 paragraph counter

istus Egwuonwi on >7% March, 2019

sffidavit deposed to by Call
Exhibits EFCCT - EFCCT.

- exhibiting some documents marked
licant took one Jerome ftepu

The Respondent agreed that the ApD
icant had after the release of

on bail. They however alieged that the Appl
the said Jerome liepu, disappeared with the suspect; that all invitation by
the Respondent for Ap;ﬁicaﬁt to produce the suspect
e moneys the suspect was alleged

were dishonoured;

that they got ‘nformation that part of I
were traced fo the Applicant, so an

to have obtained fraudulently
that based on that the Respondent wrote

investigation was commenced;
2 latter to First Bank of Nigeria Plc. in order to conclude ine

investigations; that when the Applicant hea id of the investigations at the

Rank he reported himself 10 the Responde
lure to produce the suspect and

nt; that he was charged with

obstructing the cause of justice for his fai

the Applicant volunteered a statement, and was granted administrative

ised by James AKX, Akhigbe Esq., of Counsel

Whether the arrest and detention of the Apphicant
and the freezing of his account by the
Respondent do not violate Applicant’s right to
personal liberty, dignity of human, person and the

right to own property.

s
"

Whether the Applicant is not entitled to
compensation and damages for the infringement
of his fundamental rights by the Respondents.

contended that the actions of the Respondent viclated Applicant’s rights
to personal liberty, respect o the dignity of his person and o 0Wn



property. Counsel refied on Benson ¥s. C.O.P {2816} 5 NWLR
[Pt 1483) 417 and othes assthorifies in urging the Court to hold that the

Anghicant’s right aforesaid were violaied
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, On the second iscue; Counsel sublies tnal ine essencc o -

Applicants right were viclated, it goss without saying the Application oy
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compensation will be granfed. Councel relfied on Jim Jaja Vs, C.OP,

Qivors State {2013} 8 NWLR (Pt 1350) 255, 254; Attah Vs. LGP
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Counsci contended that e Applicant is nhited o I

- T

rrererenting oF KNEGD kitlion  Cotinaa ‘ ot sl e
COompensaian O N500 kMilion. Counsel urged the Court o grant the

1.  Whether having regards to the circumstances of
{his case, the EFCC, have powers to invesligale

conomic and Financial Crimes reoported o #s?

2. Hissue 1 above is affirmative, whether the
Comimission in the course of investigation has
powers 1o grant adminisirative bail {o person
arrested in the process

3

theraeol?

Leamad Counsed argued the hwo issued {ogether. Counsal
referred fo Section 8 {b) and (h) of the EFFC Act on the duties and

functions of the Economic and F inancial Crimes Commission {EFCC),

e B e
relaling to invest

o1

ot 2

cporied to . Counsel referred io Fawehinmi Vs, LGP (2802) 7 NW

(Pt. 767) 606; Hassan Vs. EFGC (2014), 1 NWLR (Pt. 1389) Gﬁ?.



There are iwo parls to this-issug. The arrest of ine Applicant and

the freezing of his account by the Respondents.

| in paragraphs 5, 6, 10, 12, 13, 14 and 15 of the affidavit in support,
the Applicant stated that he was arrested by the Respondent and
detained for twelve (12) days on account of his inability to produce
Jerome ltepu for whom he has stood as Surcty in the administraiive bail
granted by the Respondent to the said Jerome ltepu. Paragraphs 26,
27,28 aﬁﬂ 29 of the counter affidavit and Exhibits EFCC8 and EFCCY

could not produce the said .lemmﬁ itepu, Applicant was arrested and
detamed and later granted bail. Exhibit EFCC8is the statement of the

Applicant promising to produce the said Jerome. Exhibit EFCC7 is the

conditions of bail granted to the Applicant. The offence for which he was
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From the counter affidavit, it can be deduced that the Applicant
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the suspect, which in my view is not a crime kKnown 10 law. Letme
quickly add that in paragraph 29, of the counter afﬁgamt, ihe
Respondent said the Applicant was charged with e-b;ﬁ%mcﬁng the cause
of justice for his failure to produce Jerome ltepu. Th*at is not made out
from the exhibits attached. The only liability of the Applicant for failure to

produce the suspect was to forfeit the sum of N138 ﬁﬁ%iiianﬁ.fa-




On the abovs, | hold that the avest and detention of the Mpplicant

was not justified and therefore uniawiul.
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on 107 December, 2018, he went to his Bank, First Bank Ple. {0
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and 20 of the affidavit in supp{}rt, the Applicant said the Respondenis,
have failed or refused {o defreeze his-bank account uniess he produced
ihe agid Jeroms lepu. The Respondent said in paragrapn 28 ot ihe

counter affidavit that it wrote a lefter of invesiigation aclivaig 1o First
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Bank in order to conclude investigations inlo an allegation el soma o
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to be the truth. See Anzah Vs. Anah {2008} 8 NWLR (PL "iﬁ%’i} 75, 83;
Mweke Vs, LGP (2013) LPELR - 21173 {CA)}. 1 find as a fact that the

Respondent placed restriction on the Bank Account Mot 3001383877
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placing of restriction on his Bank Account were untawful, the Applicant is.
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Vs, Akpoyibe (20173 L

“Whether the Applicant is entitled fo compensation
and damages’.

Having found that the airest and detention of the / ;;’33:3* icant and ihe

-

ntitled o -cmmpensaﬁan by virtue of Section 35(6) CFRN 1998 {As
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smended). See Jim-Jaja Vo. C.O.P Rivers Sizie (Supra); lgwe Okol

PELR — 41382 (CA).

On the whole, judgment is entered in favour of the Applicant. The
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avour of the Applicant against the Respondent.
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APPEARANGES: | o fod - LT

PARTIES: Not in Court e
J.AK. Akhighe Esq., for the Applicant.
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